Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 032

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH CBMS NETWORK TEAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD DR. CECILIA M. REYES, DLSU-AKI, MANILA, DILG THROUGH THE BLGD REPRESENTED BY ANNA LIZA F. BONAGUA AND DILG REGIONAL OFFICE REPRESENTED BY OIC-REGIONAL DIRECTOR ENGR. ARIEL IGLESIA, CESO V, REGION VI, ILOILO CITY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CBMS IN THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority to sign the MOA for the implementation of Community-Based Monitoring System in the Municipality of Mina, pursuant to Section 444 (2) (i)(vi) of RA 7160;

WHEREAS, the CBMS is a tool used to determine Or diagnose poverty incident in a locality;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Planning and Development Office (MPDO) as the coordinating body and the Center of Operations of all committees, bodies, etc. that forms the development council and the operation of the council itself either directly or through its executive committee led by the Local Chief Executive;

WHEREAS, the CBMS was developed in 1993 by Dr. Cecilia Reyes under the Micro-Impacts of the Microeconomic Adjustment Policies (MIMAP) with support of the International Research Center (IDRC) — Canada as a tool for evidenced-policymaking and program implementation while empowering communities to participate in the process;

WHEREAS, the CBMS Network Team, currently based at De La Salle University-Angelo King Institute (DLSU-AKI) provide technical assistance to national and local governments on the development and institutionalization of CBMS and its use for planning, program formulation and impact monitoring;

WHEREAS, the DILG thru BLGD is the Office primary responsible for the implementation of the MDG localization, and for capacity building of local government units on poverty diagnoses and planning using CBMS and its institutionalization in the local level;

WHEREAS, a Memorandum of Agreement for the effective implementation of this concern is necessary, hence this authority.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH CBMS NETWORK TEAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD DR. CECILIA M. REYES, DLSU-AKI, MANILA, DILG THROUGH THE BLGD REPRESENTED BY ANNA LIZA F. BONAGUA AND DILG REGIONAL OFFICE REPRESENTED BY OIC-REGIONAL DIRECTOR ENGR. ARIEL IGLESIA, CESO V, REGION VI, ILOILO CITY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CBMS IN THE MUNICIPALITY.

ADOPTED this 28 th day of March 2019, seconded by Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor.	on motion of <i>Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.,</i> duly
APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the f	oregoing Resolution.
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:	
(SGD.) HON. JUANITO D. GRABATO, JR. Temporary Presiding Officer	
	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor